Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

I am writing to obtain information about the number of the council’s employees who received remuneration of more than £100,000 in 2013-14.

 

Remuneration includes, but is not limited to: salary, fees, allowances, bonuses, expenses, benefits in kind, compensation for loss of office and employers’ pension contributions.


Please make clear if the response includes staff from schools or subsidiary companies under the council’s remit and list those organisations. Please also indicate which employees work for each school or subsidiary.

To outline my query as clearly as possible, I am requesting:

1. The total number of employees who received remuneration equal to, or in excess of £100,000 in 2013-14.

Answer:
	Non Schools
	13

	Schools
	15



2. For those who received remuneration In excess of £150,000:


i. The employee’s name


ii. The employee’s job title


iii. The remuneration received by the employee


iv. An itemised list of expenses claims made by the employee. If an itemised list is not available, please provide the amount the employee claimed in expenses in 2013-14

There is only one employee who receives a remuneration package in excess of £150,000.

Andy Keeling – Chief Operating Officer

Details can be found by following the below link.
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council-services/council-and-democracy/key-documents/job-descriptions-of-the-strategic-and-divisional-directors/
For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, In this instance the Council Website, as it is already in the public domain.
There are no expenses for 2013 to 2014.

The information not contained in the above link that you have requested is pension information.

Leicester City Council does not release information regarding pensions as we consider this to be personal information.  Employees of Leicester City Council do not have an expectation that their pension details would be released in a Freedom of Information request.

We are withholding that information since we consider that to be an absolute exemption under section 40(2) (personal data), and this therefore constitutes a refusal under section 17 of the Freedom of information Act 2000.
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information and Support
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House

9 – 15 Princess Road West
LEICESTER LE1 6TH 
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
